July 25, 2011

SUBJECT: FAU Route 2674

(Madison Street) Project M-9003(192)

Section 06-00034-00-PV (Burr Ridge)

DuPage County Contract No 63581

Item 67 A

August 5, 2011 Letting

TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

To clarify information it is necessary to revise the following:

Proposal- Revised the Table of Contents, page 1, and page 127 of the Special Provisions and pages 5-10 of the Schedule of Prices and added pages 4a and 4b to the Special Provisions

Plans- Revised sheets 4 and 6

Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid and must include any Schedule of Prices changes in their bidding proposal. Bidders using computer-generated bids are cautioned to reflect any and all Schedule of Prices changes, if involved, into their computer programs.

Since the proposal sheets are printed back to back, bidders are cautioned to exercise care when inserting revised and/or added special provisions into their proposals.

Please call 217-782-7806 if any of the above-described material is not included in this transmittal.

Very truly yours,

Scott Stitt

Acting Engineer of Design and Environment

By: Ted B. Walschleger, P. E.

Engineer of Project Management

N ECMS002 DTGECM03 ECMR003 PAGE 5 RUN DATE - 07/21/11 RUN TIME - 190107	UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE DOLLARS CENTS DOLLARS CTS	- 11 -		1	•					1 1 -	ı	I				
IF TRANSPORTATION PRICES R - 63581	QUANTITY	1.000 /	7.000	000.7	15.000 ×	5.000 ×	4.000 x	1.000.1	443.000 x	2,541.000 x	868.0	1,550.000 x	1.000	2.000 S	x 000.9	1.000 x
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF SCHEDULE OF F	UNIT OF MEASURE	EACH	EACH	EACH	 	EACH	EACH	EACH	FOOT		Ь 1 1 1 1 1 1	CN VD		EACH	CAL MO	WNS T
(BURR RIDGE)	PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION	INLETS TA T23F&G	INLETS TA T24F&	INLETS TB T24F&G	N ADJUST	INLETS ADJUST	VV ADJUST	REMOV INLETS	OMB CC&G T	COMB CC&G TB6.24	CH LK FENCE 4	NON SPL WASTE DISPOSL	SPL WASTE PLNS/REPORT	DISPOSAL ANALY	GR FIELD OFFICE A	OBILIZATION
FAU 2674 06-00034-00-PV DUPAGE	ITEM	0237460	023747	24032	60255500	60260100	60265700				. 1.	900200	1	900530	700040	100100

ECMS002 DTGECM03 ECMR003 PAGE 7 RUN DATE - 07/21/11 RUN TIME - 190107	UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE DOLLARS CTS	11	1		1								1	i			
OF TRANSPORTATION - PRICES 3ER - 63581	QUANTITY	3,023.000 X	1.000 X	4.00	7 000.86 X	41.000 X	64.000 X	_		0	4.000 X	0	803.000 X	1.000 X	1.000 X		
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT C SCHEDULE OF CONTRACT NUMBE	ION MEASURE	SQ FT	١Ā	l I	F00T	F00T		F00T	F00T	EA		EACH			AC	İ	
(BURR RIDGE)	PAY ITEM DESCRIPT	PAVT MARKING REMOV	SERV INSTALL POLE MT	CON T 2 GALVS	CON T 2 1/2	N T 3 GALVS	CON T 4 GALVS	CON P 2 GALVS	ALV	HANDHOLE		DBL HANDHOLE	TR & BKFIL F ELECT WK	EM POLE FDN	FAC T4 CAB	UNINTER POWER SUPPLY	
FAU 2674 06-00034-00-PV DUPAGE	ITEM	8300100	0200020	1000600	1000700	1000800	1001000	18500	1018900	400100	1400200	1400300	900200	4200804	5700200	6200120	

ON ECMSOO2 DTGECMO3 ECMROO3 PAGE 8 RUN DATE - 07/21/11 RUN TIME - 190107	UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE DOLLARS CTS	— II -											- II -				
F TRANSPORTATION PRICES R - 63581	QUANTITY	623.000	1,655.000	1,608.000	1,676.000	2,254.000	50.000	1.000	3.000	1.000	1.000			1.000	20.000	4.000	,
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT O SCHEDULE OF CONTRACT NUMBE	ION MEASURE	F00T	F007	F001	F001	F001	F001			EACH	EACH		ЕАСН	EACH	F00T	F00T	
I	SCRIPT	2C	က် 	50	<u>.</u>	1PR	C	i i						I			
V (BURR RIDGE)	PAY ITEM DE	CBL C SIGNAL	CBL C SIGNAL 14	CBL C SIGNAL 14	CBL C SIGNAL 14	CBL C LEAD 14	CBL C SERV 6	POST GALVS 14	POST GALVS 16	POST GALVS 18	MAA & P 30	MAA & P 34	MAA & P 3	MAA & P 40	NC FDN TY	NC FDN TY C	
FAU 2674 06-00034-00-PV DUPAGE	ITEM	7301215	7301225 EL	7301245 EL	7301255 E	7301305 E	7301805 E	7502480 T	7502500	7502520 T	7700190 S	7700210 S	7700230 S	00240 S	7800100 C	7800150 C	

NOTE: *** PLEASE TURN PAGE FOR IMPORTANT NOTES ***

DTGECMO3 ECMROO3 PAGE 9 - 07/21/11 - 190107	ICE TOTAL PRICE CENTS CTS	11 11		1				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		1				- II -			TOTAL \$	
ECMS002 RUN DATE RUN TIME	UNIT PR DOLLARS] { 	 				1 1 1 1 1 1		1 1 1 1 1	! ! ! !			, 	 		
F TRANSPORTATION PRICES R - 63581	QUANTITY	41.000 X	13.000 X	1.000 X	4.000 X	1.000 X	4.000 X	3.000 X	2.000 X	Ō		11.000 X	1,208.000 X	3.000 X	1.000 X	4.000 X		
DEPARTMENT O SCHEDULE OF ONTRACT NUMBE	UNIT OF MEASURE	FOOT		EACH	EACH	EACH	EACH	EACH	EACH		EACH	EACH	F00T		EACH	EACH		
74 34-00-PV (BURR RIDGE) CO	PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION	ONC FDN TY E	CONC FDN TY E 36D	SH P LED 1F 3S BM	H P LED 1F 3S MAM	SH P LED 1F 5S B	SH P LED 1F 5S MAM	SH P LED 2F 1-3 1-5BM	PED SH LED 1F BM CDT	ED 2F BM CDT	TS BACKPLATE LOU ALUM	NDUCTIVE LOOP DETECT	DET LOOP T1	LIGHT DETECTOR	LIGHT DETECTOR	PED PUSH-BUTTON		
FAU 2674 06-00034-0 DUPAGE	ITEM	7800	7800415	8040070	88040090	8040150	8040160	8040260	81027	8102747	8200210	85001	8600100	8700200	8700300	8800100		

တ

ECMS002 DTGECM03 ECMR003 PAGE RUN DATE - 07/21/11 RUN TIME - 190107

NOTE:

EACH PAY ITEM SHOULD HAVE A UNIT PRICE AND A TOTAL PRICE.

THE UNIT PRICE SHALL GOVERN IF NO TOTAL PRICE IS SHOWN OR IF THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE PRODUCT OF THE UNIT PRICE MULTIPLIED BY THE QUANTITY.

IF A UNIT PRICE IS OMITTED, THE TOTAL PRICE WILL BE DIVIDED BY THE QUANTITY IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH A UNIT PRICE. .

A BID MAY BE DECLARED UNACCEPTABLE IF NEITHER A UNIT PRICE NOR A TOTAL PRICE IS SHOWN. 4.

11/52/L pasivau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SPECIAL PROVISIONS	1
LOCATION OF PROJECT	1
START OF WORK ON PROJECT	1
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT	
CHAIN LINK FENCE REMOVAL	1
STORM SEWER ADJACENT TO OR CROSSING WATER MAIN	2
INLET FILTER CLEANING	
UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED	
REMOVE AND RESET EXISTING STREET LIGHTS	4
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SUBSTANCES	
CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 36-INCH DIAMETER	5
ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 20 3/C, TWISTED SHIELDED	
HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER AND SURFACE COURSE	
SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH (SPECIAL)	6
RECESSED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS	
MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAYS	
STATUS OF UTILITIES TO BE ADJUSTED	
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN	
COURSE AGGREGATE FOR HMA (D-1)	
FINE AGGREGATE FOR HOT-MIX ASPHALT HMA (D-1)	14
RECLAIMED ASPHALT PAVEMENT (RAP) (BMPR)	14
RECLAIMED ASPHALT SHINGLES (RAS) (BMPR)	22
TEMPERATURE CONTROL FOR CONCRETE PLACEMENT (D-1)	27
BITUMINOUS PRIME COAT FOR HOT-MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) (D-1)	27
TRAFFIC SIGNAL SPECIFICATIONS	28

Revised 7/25/11

Madison Street at Joliet Road Intersection Section 06-00034-00-PV Project No. C-91-250-09 Burr Ridge, Illinois Contract No. 63581

STATE OF ILLINOIS

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

The following Special Provisions supplement the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction", adopted January 1, 2007, the latest edition of the "Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways", the "Manual of Test Procedures for Materials" in effect on the date of invitation for bids and the "Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions" indicated on the Check Sheet included herein which apply to and govern the proposed improvement designated as Section 06-00034-00-PV, Project No. C-91-250-09, Job No. M-9003(192). In case of conflict with any part or parts of said Specifications, the said Special Provisions shall take precedence and shall govern.

Contract # 63581

LOCATION OF PROJECT

The project is located on Madison Street (FAU Route 2674) within the Village of Burr Ridge, in DuPage County, Illinois. The Project limits extend north and south along Madison Street, and east and west along Joliet Road. The project limits along Joliet Road are approximately 197 feet west and 865 feet east of the centerline of Madison Road. The limits along Madison Street are approximately 207 feet north and 198 feet south of the centerline of Joliet Road. Total length of project is 1,474 FT. = 0.28 miles.

START OF WORK ON PROJECT

The contractor will not be allowed to start work on this contract until March 19, 2012.

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

The work consists of a widening, milling, resurfacing, adding median islands, adding curb/gutters, pavement striping, drainage improvements, providing signalization for the intersection of Madison Street/Joliet Road and all incidental and collateral work necessary to complete the project as shown in the plans and described herein.

CHAIN LINK FENCE REMOVAL

Description

This work consists of removing chain link fence, its supports, gates, and foundation in location as shown in the plans or as directed by the Engineer.

All holes left from the removal of supports shall be backfilled with suitable material approved by the Engineer. The surface of the filled hole shall be treated to match the surrounding area. Removal of the chain link fence shall terminate at existing supports, with existing support to remain in its original condition.

Revised 7/25/11

REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SUBSTANCES

This work shall be according to Article 669 of the Standard Specifications and the following:

Qualifications. The term environmental firm shall mean an environmental firm with at least five (5) documented leaking underground storage tank (LUST) cleanups or that is pre-qualified in hazardous waste by the Department. Documentation includes but not limited to verifying remediation and special waste operations for sites contaminated with gasoline, diesel, or waste oil in accordance with all Federal, State, or local regulatory requirements and shall be provided to the Engineer for approval. The environmental firm selected shall not be a former or current consultant or have any ties with any of the properties contained within and/or adjacent to this construction project.

<u>General.</u> This Special Provision will likely require the Contractor to subcontract for the execution of certain activities.

All contaminated materials shall be managed as non-special waste. This work shall include monitoring and potential sampling, analytical testing, and management of a material contaminated by regulated substances.

- A) The Environmental Firm shall continuously monitor for worker protection and the Contractor shall manage and dispose of all soils excavated within the following areas as classified below. The lateral distance is measured from centerline and the farthest distance is the offset distance or construction limit whichever is less. Soil samples or analysis without the approval of the Engineer will be at no additional cost to the Department. Phase I Preliminary Engineering information is available through the District's Environmental Studies Unit.
 - 1. Station 247+70 to Station 249+75 0 to 60 LT (Clark/7-Eleven, Site 1926-6, 535 Joliet Road) non-special waste. Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: PNAs and Metals
 - 2. Station 249+75 to Station 252+00 0 to 60 feet LT (TCF Bank, Site 1926-5, 500 Joliet Road) non-special waste. Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: PNAs and Metals.
- B) The Environmental Firm shall continuously monitor for worker protection and the Contractor shall manage any excavated soils within the construction limits of this project as fill. Although the soil concentrations exceed a residential property's Tier 1 soil remediation objective for the ingestion exposure pathway, they can be utilized within the construction limits as fill because the roadway is not considered a residential property. All storm sewer excavated soils can be placed back into the excavated trench as backfill unless trench backfill is specified. If the soils cannot be utilized within the construction limits as fill then they must be managed off-site as a non-special waste. The following areas can be managed within the construction limits as fill.
 - Station 106+00 to Station 109+90 0 to 60 feet RT (Clark/7-Eleven, Site 1926-6, 535
 Joliet Road) non-special waste. Contaminants of concern sampling parameters:
 Metals.

Added 7/25/11

- 2. Station 109+60 to Station 119+00 0 to 100 feet RT (Mars Snackfoods US, LLC, Site 1926-19, 15W660 79th Street) non-special waste. Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: Metals.
- 3. Station 110+90 to Station 111+30 0 to 60 feet LT (Vacant Building, Site 1926-20, 15W776 Joliet Road) non-special waste. Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: Metals.
- 4. Station 112+80 to Station 113+20 0 to 60 feet LT (Commercial Businesses, Site 1926-21, 15W700-760 North Frontage Road) non-special waste. Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: Metals.
- 5. Station 115+30 to Station 115+70 0 to 60 feet LT (Commercial Businesses, Site 1926-21, 15W700-760 North Frontage Road) non-special waste. Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: Metals.
- 6. Station 117+00 to Station 117+30 0 to 60 feet LT (Commercial Businesses, Site 1926-21, 15W700-760 North Frontage Road) non-special waste. Contaminants of concern sampling parameters: Metals.

S:\GEN\WPDOCS\GOBELMAN\Special Provision\Special Waste\Sp36.doc rev July 5, 2011

Added 7/25/11

based on an assessment of the type of work, the location of the work, and the availability of DBE companies to do a part of the work. The assessment indicates that, in the absence of unlawful discrimination, and in an arena of fair and open competition, DBE companies can be expected to perform 18.00% of the work. This percentage is set as the DBE participation goal for this contract. Consequently, in addition to the other award criteria established for this contract, the Department will only award this contract to a bidder who makes a good faith effort to meet this goal of DBE participation in the performance of the work. A bidder makes a good faith effort for award consideration if either of the following is done in accordance with the procedures set for in this Special Provision:

- (a) The bidder documents that enough DBE participation has been obtained to meet the goal: or
- (b) The bidder documents that a good faith effort has been made to meet the goal, even though the effort did not succeed in obtaining enough DBE participation to meet the goal.

DBE LOCATOR REFERENCES. Bidders shall consult the IL UCP DBE Directory as a reference source for DBE-certified companies. In addition, the Department maintains a letting and item specific DBE locator information system whereby DBE companies can register their interest in providing quotes on particular bid items advertised for letting. Information concerning DBE companies willing to quote work for particular contracts may be obtained by contacting the Department's Bureau of Small Business Enterprises at telephone number (217)785-4611, or by visiting the Department's website at www.dot.il.gov.

<u>BIDDING PROCEDURES</u>. Compliance with this Special Provision is a material bidding requirement. The failure of the bidder to comply will render the bid not responsive.

- (a) The bidder shall submit a Disadvantaged Business Utilization Plan on Department forms SBE 2025 and 2026 with the bid.
- (b) The Utilization Plan shall indicate that the bidder either has obtained sufficient DBE participation commitments to meet the contract goal or has not obtained enough DBE participation commitments in spite of a good faith effort to meet the goal. The Utilization Plan shall further provide the name, telephone number, and telefax number of a responsible official of the bidder designated for purposes of notification of plan approval or disapproval under the procedures of this Special Provision.
- (c) The Utilization Plan shall include a DBE Participation Commitment Statement, Department form SBE 2025, for each DBE proposed for the performance of work to achieve the contract goal. For bidding purposes, submission of the completed SBE 2025 forms, signed by the DBEs and faxed to the bidder will be acceptable as long as the original is available and provided upon request. All elements of information indicated on the said form shall be provided, including but not limited to the following:
 - (1) The names and addresses of DBE firms that will participate in the contract;

Revised 7/25/11